
 

 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1026 

TO BE ANSWERED ON-08.02.2018 

 

RENEWABLE ENERGY PROJECTS 

 

1026. SHRI ABHISHEK SINGH 

 

Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:- 

 

(a) the details of the renewable energy projects set up or proposed to be set up by the Union Government 

for sustainable development, State-wise; and  

 

(b) the details of renewable energy resources from which energy is being generated by the Union 

Government and the quantum of power generated by them during the last three years and the current 

year, State-wise? 

 

 

ANSWER 

 
 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND POWER  (I/C)  

(SHRI R.K. SINGH) 

 
 

(a): Renewable energy projects of 62.85 GW of cumulative capacity have already been set up in the 

country up to December 2017 for sustainable development. The state-wise & source-wise details of grid 

connected renewable energy installed capacity is given in Annexure I. 

 

The Government has set a target for installing 175 GW of Renewable Energy capacity by the year 2022. 

Out of 175 GW, 100 GW would be solar, 60 GW would be wind, 10 GW would be Biomass and 5 GW 

would be Small Hydro capacity.  

 

(b): The major renewable energy sources from which grid connected renewable energy is being 

generated are Solar, Wind, Small Hydro Power and Biomass. Source-wise, year-wise and state-wise 

generation of electricity from such sources during the last three years and the current year are given in 

Annexure-II. 

 

***** 

 



 

 

 

Annexure-I 
ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 1026 TO BE ANSWERED ON 8/2/20187 

State-wise installed capacity of Grid Interactive Renewable Power as on 31.12.2017. 

S. 

No. STATES / Uts 
Small Hydro 

Power 

Wind 

Power 

                     Bio-Power 
Solar Power 

Total 

Capacity 

    

BM 

Power/Cogen. 

Waste to 

Energy 

Ground 

Mounted 

Roof 

Top 

    (MW) (MW) (MW) (MW) (MW) (MW) (MW) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 252.98 3834.75 378.20 58.16 2142.87 22.34 6689.30 

2 

Arunachal 

Pradesh 104.605       0.27 4.12 109.00 

3 Assam 34.11       10.00 1.78 45.89 

4 Bihar  70.70   113.00   138.00 3.52 325.22 

5 Chhattisgarh 76.00   228.00   166.35 13.03 483.38 

6 Goa 0.05       0.00 0.71 0.76 

7 Gujarat 16.60 5537.37 65.30   1262.1 92.34 6973.71 

8 Haryana 73.50   121.40   129.80 86.05 410.75 

9 

Himachal 

Pradesh 842.11       0.00 1.48 843.59 

10 

Jammu & 

Kashmir 161.03       1.00 1.36 163.39 

11 Jharkhand 4.05       16.65 6.62 27.32 

12 Karnataka 1230.73 3793.10 1604.60 1.00 1716.5 85.41 8431.34 

13 Kerala 219.02 51.50     50.00 38.49 359.01 

14 Madhya Pradesh  86.16 2497.790 93.00 3.90 1192.98 17.13 3890.96 

15 Maharashtra 349.17 4777.63 2065.00 12.72 620.45 151.88 7976.85 

16 Manipur 5.45       0.00 1.33 6.78 

17 Meghalaya 31.03       0.00 0.06 31.09 

18 Mizoram 41.47       0.10 0.10 41.67 

19 Nagaland 30.67       0.00 0.50 31.17 

20 Odisha 64.625   50.40   76.06 3.45 194.54 

21 Punjab 170.90   194.00 9.25 835.64 77.52 1287.31 

22 Rajasthan 23.85 4281.72 119.30   2258.5 53.31 6736.68 

23 Sikkim 52.11       0.00 0.01 52.12 

24 Tamil Nadu 123.05 7969.50 893.00 8.05 1712.27 110.25 10816.12 

25 Telangana   100.80 158.10   2963.33 26.75 3248.98 

26 Tripura 16.01       5.00 0.09 21.10 

27 Uttar Pradesh 25.10   1957.50 5.00 495.00 55.94 2538.54 

28 Uttarakhand 209.320   73.00   230.80 17.90 531.02 

29 West Bengal  98.50   300.00   16.62 23.34 438.46 

30 

Andaman & 

Nicobar 5.25       11.15 1.46 17.86 

31 Chandigarh         5.04 13.85 18.89 

32 

Dadra & Nagar 

Haveli         0.00 2.97 2.97 

33 Daman & Diu         10.00 0.46 10.46 

34 Delhi       16.00 2.84 66.68 85.52 

35 Lakshwadeep         0.75 0.00 0.75 

36 Puducherry         0.03 0.08 0.11 

37 Others   4.30         4.30 

  Total  (MW) 4418.150 32848.460 8413.80 114.08 16070.10 982.31 62846.90 



 

 

 

Annexure-II 
ANNEXURE-II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1026 Part 

(b)  TO BE ANSWERED ON 8/2/20187 

State-wise and Source-wise power generation from various renewable energy sources during the 

last three years (2014-15 to 2016-17) and current year (upto December’2017). 

 
(Million Units) 

S. No State Wind Solar Small Hydel Bio-Power Total 

Year 2014-15 

1 Chandigarh 0 2.23 0 0 2.23 

2 Delhi 0 3.18 0 113.44 116.63 

3 Haryana 0 10.36 280.96 179.36 470.69 

4 HP 0 0 1685.08 0 1685.08 

5 J & K 0 0 313.23 0 313.23 

6 Punjab 0 129.89 543.53 485.87 1159.29 

7 Rajasthan 4053.85 1259.19 5.3 278.24 5596.57 

8 Uttar Pradesh 0 20.13 30.3 3090.27 3140.7 

9 Uttarakhand 0 11.63 565.25 87.5 664.38 

10 NTPC 

Dadri+FBD+Unchahar+Si

ngrauli 0 22.9 0 0 22.9 

11 Oil India Ltd  117.78 9.14 0 0 126.93 

12 Chhattisgarh 0 13.54 8.4 1044.35 1066.29 

13 NTPC Rajgarh 0 62.94 0 0 62.94 

14 Gujarat 5660.09 1474.56 47.13 40.48 7222.27 

15 Madhya Pradesh 592.25 562.29 196.71 76.26 1427.51 

16 Maharashtra 6804.8 349.32 275.82 2853.99 10283.93 

17 Dadra and Nagar Haveli  0 0.03 0 0 0.03 

18 Daman & Diu 0 0.15 0 0 0.15 

19 Andhra Pradesh 1675.82 159.77 274.61 600.85 2711.06 

20 Telangana 0 138.12 60.43 604.31 802.86 

21 Karnataka 4658.1 100.39 1845.75 3090.66 9694.9 

22 Kerala 58.4 0 570.53 0.71 629.64 

23 NTPC Ramagundam  0 15.62 0 0 15.62 

24 Tamil Nadu 10147.06 158.75 226.81 1369.79 11902.39 

25 Lakshadweep  0 5.13 0 40.96 46.09 

26 Andaman Nicobar 0 0 0.47 0 0.47 

27 Bihar 0 0 29.01 180.11 209.13 

28 Jharkhand 0 8.32 0 0 8.32 

29 Odisha 0 44.94 284.88 0 329.82 

30 Sikkim 0 0 20.88 0 20.88 

31 West Bengal 0.16 7.07 325.43 1220.97 1553.63 

32 DVC 0 0 146.86 0 146.86 

33 NTPC Andman+Talchar 0 18.79 0 0 18.79 

34 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 51.94 0 51.94 

35 Assam 0 9.65 54.87 0 64.52 

36 Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 

37 Meghalaya 0 0 66.94 0 66.94 

38 Mizoram 0 0 34.86 0 34.86 

39 Nagaland 0 0 84.14 0 84.14 

40 Tripura 0 0 29.37 0 29.37 

41 Neepco 

0 0.98 0 0 0.98 

  

Total 33768.30 4599.02 8059.50 15358.11 61784.93 



 

 

 

(Million Units) 

S. No State Wind Solar Small Hydel Bio-Power Total 

Year 2015-16 

1 Chandigarh . 0 3.4 0 0 3.4 

2 Delhi . 0 4.11 0 124.87 128.97 

3 Haryana . 0 114.96 992.65 235.55 1343.15 

4 HP . 0 0 1921.77 0 1921.77 

5 J & K . 0 0 304.79 0 304.79 

6 Punjab . 0 380.57 490.08 603.54 1474.2 

7 Rajasthan . 4583.59 1766.1 5.06 245.49 6600.24 

8 Uttar Pradesh . 0 89.75 29.73 3082.01 3201.49 

9 Uttarakhand . 0 5.87 605.69 91.86 703.42 

10 

NTPC 

Dadri/FBD/Unchahar/Sing

rauli  . 0 42.41 0 0 42.41 

11 Oil India Ltd . 183.77 9.9 0 0 193.67 

12 Chhattisgarh . 0 52.7 30.41 1119.32 1202.42 

13 NTPC Rajgarh .  0 81 0 0 81 

14 Gujarat . 6446.58 1497.6 36.27 23.28 8003.73 

15 Madhya Pradesh . 1558.43 1105.28 118.54 128.17 2910.42 

16 Maharashtra . 6121.34 638.76 562.77 3433.71 10756.58 

17 Dadra and Nagar Haveli . 0 0.5 0 0 0.5 

18 Daman & Diu . 0 4.25 0 0 4.25 

19 Andhra Pradesh . 2013.04 282.67 103.1 707.8 3106.61 

20 Telangana . 0 402.51 48.69 576.7 1027.9 

21 Karnataka . 4797.95 187.69 1483.48 3591.92 10061.03 

22 Kerala . 51.45 7.38 486.99 72.96 618.78 

23 NTPC Rama . 0 16.02 0 0 16.02 

24 Tamil Nadu . 7273.23 507.18 214.02 1337.05 9331.47 

25 Lakshadweep  . 0 1.02 0 0 1.02 

26 Andaman Nicobar . 0 6.26 12.46 0 18.72 

27 Bihar . 0 6.39 48.69 110.02 165.11 

28 Jharkhand . 0 19.77 0 0 19.77 

29 Odisha . 0 150.73 263.24 20.48 434.45 

30 Sikkim . 0 0 41.93 0 41.93 

31 West Bengal . 0 6.28 157.57 1444.3 1608.15 

32 DVC . 0 0 118.26 0 118.26 

33 NTPC Andman/Talchar . 0 18.91 0 0 18.91 

34 Arunachal Pradesh . 0 0.22 18.22 0 18.44 

35 Assam . 0 31.6 59.34 0 90.94 

36 Manipur . 0 0 0 0 0 

37 Meghalaya . 0 0 65.96 0 65.96 

38 Mizoram . 0 0 27.62 0 27.62 

39 Nagaland . 0 0 88.73 0 88.73 

40 Tripura . 0 0 18.47 0 18.47 

41 Neepco . 0 6.15 0 0 6.15 

  

 

Total  33029.39 7447.92 8354.51 16949.03 65780.85 

 Year 2016-17 

1 Chandigarh 0 13.16 0 0 13.16 

2 Delhi 0 5.68 0 139.05 144.73 

3 Haryana 0 19.7 238.8 191.04 449.54 

4 HP 0 0 2015.58 0 2015.58 



 

 

 

(Million Units) 

S. No State Wind Solar Small Hydel Bio-Power Total 

5 J & K 0 0.77 325.36 0 326.12 

6 Punjab 0 909.2 497.99 742.31 2149.49 

7 Rajasthan 5562.52 2131.61 6.76 272.97 7973.85 

8 Uttar Pradesh 0 230.95 27.83 3379.48 3638.26 

9 Uttarakhand . 0 37.77 850.5 110.92 999.19 

10 NTPC Dadri/FBD/ 

0 74.9 0 0 74.9 

 Unchahar/Singrauli/Bhadla    0  

11 Oil India Ltd 201.61 25.59 0 0 227.2 

12 Chhattisgarh 0 120.91 44.21 1281.1 1446.22 

13 NTPC Rajgarh 0 82.21 0 0 82.21 

14 Gujarat 7720.01 1738.28 27.54 12.16 9497.99 

15 Madhya Pradesh 3563.17 1366.1 224.46 114.94 5268.67 

16 Maharashtra 7490.75 577.83 609.58 2614.54 11292.7 

17 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 0 1.31 0 0 1.31 

18 Daman & Diu 0 14.43 0 0 14.43 

19 Andhra Pradesh 3187.85 1599.78 168.75 526.88 5483.26 

20 Telangana 211.93 1337.9 52.62 397.42 1999.89 

21 Karnataka 6058.65 524.67 1294.25 1708.11 9585.68 

22 Kerala 72.59 26.52 462.38 1.23 562.72 

23 

NTPC 

Ramagundam/Anantapuram 

0 350.53 0 0 350.53 

24 Tamil Nadu 11935.26 1898.34 93.79 1226.48 15153.87 

25 Lakshadweep 0 1.59 0 0 1.59 

26 Punducherry 0 0.34 0 0 0.34 

27 Andaman & Nicobar 0 6.17 13.86 0 20.03 

28 Bihar 0 109.18 21.96 161.38 292.53 

29 Jharkhand 0 38.47 0 0 38.47 

30 Odisha 0 210.81 239.05 57.85 507.71 

31 Sikkim 0 0 35.78 0 35.78 

32 West Bengal 0 14.96 120.86 1433.95 1569.77 

33 DVC 0 0.01 14.08 0 14.09 

34 NTPC Andaman/ Talcher 0 20 0 0 20 

35 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0.14 27.29 0 27.43 

36 Assam 0 2.69 11.47 0 14.15 

37 Manipur 0 0.01 0 0 0.01 

38 Meghalaya 0 0 59.1 0 59.1 

39 Mizoram 0 0 49.62 0 49.62 

40 Nagaland 0 0 92.73 0 92.73 

41 Tripura 0 0 46.47 0 46.47 

42 NEEPCO 0 6.89 0 0 6.89 

 Total 46004.34 13499.41 7672.66 14371.80 81548.21 

Year 2017-18 (Ist APRIL’2017- 31
st
 DEC’2017) 

1 Chandigarh 0 6.13 0 0 6.13 

2 Delhi 0 10.07 0 172.56 182.62 

3 Haryana 0 47.03 187.87 169.38 404.27 

4 HP 0 0 1757.48 0 1757.48 

5 J & K 0 0 277.91 0 277.91 

6 Punjab 0 1104.24 131.08 729.57 1964.89 

7 Rajasthan 4836.12 2476.85 3.94 254.73 7571.65 

8 Uttar Pradesh 0 409.01 22.5 1965.83 2397.33 

9 Uttarakhand . 0 183.29 491.76 25.31 700.36 

10 NTPC Dadri/FBD/ 0 350.25 0 0 350.25 

 Unchahar/Singrauli/Bhadla/    0  

11 Oil India Ltd 185.1 19.07 0 0 204.17 



 

 

 

(Million Units) 

S. No State Wind Solar Small Hydel Bio-Power Total 

12 Chhattisgarh 0 85.84 17.63 741.39 844.86 

13 

NTPC 

Rajgarh/Rojmal/Mandsaur 

24.09 227.43 0 0 251.52 

14 Gujarat 8048.53 1439.35 32.56 21.29 9541.73 

15 Madhya Pradesh 3464.57 1241.93 97.1 51.92 4855.52 

16 Maharashtra 5933.12 730.24 433.33 1718.69 8815.37 

17 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 0 3.63 0 0 3.63 

18 Daman & Diu 0 13.52 0 0 13.52 

19 Andhra Pradesh 5319.99 2561.32 102.72 222.11 8206.13 

20 Telangana 169.81 2499.4 45.19 236.15 2950.54 

21 Karnataka 6348.43 1263.06 1479.31 1062.22 10153.02 

22 Kerala 81.8 44.84 524.63 0 651.27 

23 

NTPC 

Ramagundam/Anantapuram 

0 306.56 0 0 306.56 

24 Tamil Nadu 11063.32 1984.88 137.33 575.32 13760.85 

25 Lakshadweep 0 1.31 0 0 1.31 

26 Punducherry 0 1.01 0 0 1.01 

27 Andaman & Nicobar 0 4.75 10.34 0 15.09 

28 Bihar 0 94.01 6.54 49.82 150.38 

29 Jharkhand 0 14.21 0 0 14.21 

30 Odisha 0 148.27 236.15 29.07 413.48 

31 Sikkim 0 0 27.15 0 27.15 

32 West Bengal 0 14.38 152.7 1033.46 1200.54 

33 DVC 0 0.05 8.68 0 8.72 

34 NTPC Andaman/ Talcher 0 14.43 0 0 14.43 

35 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0.16 0.46 0 0.62 

36 Assam 0 6.83 12.57 0 19.4 

37 Manipur 0 0.04 0 0 0.04 

38 Meghalaya 0 0 56.33 0 56.33 

39 Mizoram 0 0 46.01 0 46.01 

40 Nagaland 0 0 79.06 0 79.06 

41 Tripura 0 0 32.24 0 32.24 

42 NEEPCO 0 4.94 0 0 4.94 

  Total 45474.88 17312.31 6410.57 9058.78 78256.54 

Source: Central Electricity Authority (CEA) 

Note: Data as received from State Load Dispatch Centre (SLDC) of the respective states of the electricity department. 

 

 

 


